

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

NO. SC87771

---

LANI MEYER,  
BY AND THROUGH HER NEXT FRIEND, REBECCA COPLIN,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

FLUOR CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Defendants/Respondents.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS  
HONORABLE MICHAEL P. DAVID  
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

---

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Jordan B. Cherrick, # 30995  
jbc@greensfelder.com  
Kirsten M. Ahmad, # 52886  
km@greensfelder.com  
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C.  
10 S. Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
Telephone: (314) 241-9090  
Facsimile: (314) 241-8624

Of Counsel:

Hugh F. Young, Jr. (*pro hac vice pending*)  
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.  
185 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 510  
Reston, Virginia 20191  
Telephone: (703) 264-5300  
Facsimile: (703) 264-5301

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Product  
Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....8

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES .....9

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....9

INTRODUCTION .....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....12

ARGUMENT .....13

    I.    This Court Should Decline Appellant’s Invitation To Create A  
          New Common Law Claim For Medical Monitoring. ....13

        A.    Creation Of A Cause Of Action For Medical Monitoring  
              Is Fraught With Complex And Controversial Public  
              Policy Issues Best Left To The Legislature. ....13

        B.    These Significant Policy Issues Mandate That The  
              Decision To Recognize A Claim For Medical Monitoring  
              Should Be Made Only By The Missouri General  
              Assembly.....24

        C.    Experience Demonstrates The Prudence Of This Court  
              Exercising Restraint. ....28

II.	Court Decisions Involving Both Individual And Class Actions Counsel Against The Recognition Of A New Missouri Cause Of Action For Medical Monitoring.....	29
A.	Missouri Courts Have Wisely Never Recognized A Claim For Medical Monitoring.....	29
B.	The United States Supreme Court Has Rejected Medical Monitoring. ....	32
C.	Courts In Other States Have Likewise Rejected Medical Monitoring. ....	35
D.	Appellant’s Reliance On <i>Friends For All Children</i> And Its Progeny Is Misplaced In The Context Of Environmental Exposure Cases. ....	40
E.	Since Adoption Of Medical Monitoring In <i>Bower v.</i> <i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , The West Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision Has Been The Subject Of Intense Criticism And Has Led To Meritless Lawsuits.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH MO. SUP. CT. R. 84.06.....	48
	APPENDIX.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Ball v. Joy Mfg. Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1344 (S.D. W. Va. 1990) .....	18
<i>Bass v. Nooney</i> , 646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. banc 1983).....	14
<i>Bourgeois v. AP Green Industries</i> , 716 So. 2d 355 (La. 1998) .....	28
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Electric Corporation</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999).....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Carroll v. Litton Sys., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 312969 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 29, 1990), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 47 F.3d 1164 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 816 (1995).....	15
<i>Dragon v. Cooper/T Smith Stevedoring Co.</i> , 726 So. 2d 1006 (La. Ct. App. 1999) .....	18
<i>Drannek Realty Co. v. Nathan Frank, Inc.</i> , 139 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. 1940).....	12
<i>Duisen v. State</i> , 441 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. banc 1969) .....	10, 24
<i>Elam v. Alcolac</i> , 765 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1988) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Foster v. Foster</i> , 38 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>Friends For All Children, Incorporated v. Lockheed Aircraft Corporation</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40, 41
<i>Henry v. Dow Chemical Company</i> , 701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005) .....	35, 36, 37

<i>Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So.2d 827 (Ala. 2001) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>In re Mary Nell Collins</i> , 233 F.3d 809 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>In re Patenaude</i> , 210 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Lilley v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.</i> , 735 So. 2d 696 (La. Ct. App. 1999).....	18
<i>Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Health &amp; Educ. Facilities Auth.</i> , 584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. banc 1979).....	24
<i>Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	14, 15, 16, 22, 32, 33, 34, 35, 43
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corporation</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	20
<i>Powell v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 834 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992) ...	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Scott v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 725 So. 2d 10 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham</i> , 182 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	13
<i>State v. Dunbar</i> , 230 S.W.2d 845 (Mo. 1950).....	24
<i>Thomas v. FAG Bearings</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Mo. 1994) .....	31, 32
<i>Wilson v. Kuenzi</i> , 751 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. banc 1988).....	24
<i>Witherspoon v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 455 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	42
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002) .....	37, 38
<i>Wyatt v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 924 S.W.2d 98 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995).....	16

<i>Zueck v. Oppenheimer Gateway Props., Inc.</i> , 809 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. banc 1991).....	13
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2315 .....	21
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.06 .....	48
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Law Institute, <i>2 Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury -- Reporters' Study</i> , 379 (1991).....	14
Andrew R. Klein, <i>Rethinking Medical Monitoring</i> , 64 Brook. L. Rev. 1, 13 (1998).....	13
Ann vom Eigen, <i>Legislative Highlights: Long-Term Costs of Federal Liability Defeat Asbestos Reform Legislation; More Bankruptcies Likely</i> , 25-3 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 8 (2006) .....	13
Arvin Maskin, et al., <i>Medical Monitoring: A Viable Remedy for Deserving Plaintiffs or Tort Law's Most Expensive Consolation Prize?</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 521 (2000) .....	16
Carey C. Jordan, Comment, <i>Medical Monitoring in Toxic Tort Cases: Another Windfall for Texas Plaintiffs?</i> , 33 Hous. L. Rev. 473 (1996).....	14
Christopher F. Edley, Jr. & Paul C. Weiler, <i>Asbestos: A Multi-Billion-Dollar Crisis</i> , 30 Harv. J. On Legis. 383, 393 (1993) .....	12, 13

George W.C. McCarter, <i>Medical Sue-Veillance: A History and Critique of the Medical Monitoring Remedy In Toxic Tort Litigation</i> , 45 Rutgers L. Rev. 227 n.158 (1993).....	17
James R. Thomas, II, <i>High Court Ruling Makes A Game Of It For Potential Victims</i> , Charleston Gazette, Sept. 3, 1999, at 5A .....	38
Lester Brickman, <i>The Asbestos Litigation Crisis: Is There A Need for an Administrative Alternative?</i> , 13 Cardozo L. Rev. 1819, 1853 (1992) .....	12
<i>Monitoring: With Bad Law, The Supreme Court Is Threatening The State's Economy</i> , Charleston Daily Mail, Oct. 19, 1999, at 4A.....	38
Paul Owens, <i>Opportunity Without Injury</i> , Charleston Daily Mail, Feb. 4, 2000, at 4A.....	38
Victor E. Schwartz, et al., <i>Medical Monitoring: The Right Way and the Wrong Way</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 349 (2005).....	38
Victor E. Schwartz, et al., <i>Medical Monitoring-Should Tort Law Say Yes?</i> , 34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1057 (1999) .....	31
Victor F. Schwartz, et al., <i>Prosser, Wade and Schwartz's Cases and Materials On Torts</i> (10th ed. 2000).....	6
